RESOLUTION NO. 2014-147

•

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ADOPTING THE AMERICAN RIVER BASIN INTEGRATED REGIONAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

- WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) and stakeholders of the American River Basin (ARB) support a vision of responsibly managing water resources for the lasting health of the region's community, economy, and environment; and
- WHEREAS, the City and stakeholders of the ARB recognize that development and implementation of an Integrated Regional Water Management Plan (IRWMP) will support realization of this vision; and
- WHEREAS, Regional Water Authority (RWA) was designated in November 2009 by the California Department of Water Resources as the Regional Water Management Group authorized to prepare and implement an IRWMP within the ARB planning area; and
- WHEREAS, since November 2009, RWA has collaborated extensively with regional stakeholders to develop a vision, principles, goals, and objectives to support the ARB IRWMP to help ensure sustainable water resources in the region; and
- WHEREAS, the ARB IRWMP is not a legally binding document on the City and stakeholders adopting the plan, but rather serves as a framework for coordinated planning in the region; and
- WHEREAS, the ARB IRWMP is a living document, with defined processes for updating plan components; and
- WHEREAS, RWA, serving as the Regional Water Management Group, adopted the ARB IRWMP at a public meeting held on July 11, 2013; and
- WHEREAS, the City will strive to ensure that projects it submits into the ARB IRWMP have considered opportunities for achieving integrated benefits and will update information on any of its projects included in the ARB IRWMP on at least an annual basis; and
- WHEREAS, the Project does not constitute a "project" that is subject to environmental review (CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(2)).
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Elk Grove hereby formally adopts the American River Basin Integrated Regional Water Management Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of July 2014

JAMES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN, WITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-147**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 9, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis

Jason Lindgren, Cttx Glerk City of Elk Grove, California